

**BEFORE THE WASHINGTON  
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

QWEST CORPORATION,  
Complainant

v.

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC; PAC-WEST  
TELECOM, INC.; NORTHWEST TELEPHONE  
INC.; TCG-SEATTLE; ELECTRIC LIGHTWAVE,  
INC.; ADVANCED TELECOM GROUP, INC.  
D/B/A ESCHELON TELECOM, INC.; FOCAL  
COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION; GLOBAL  
CROSSING LOCAL SERVICES INC; AND, MCI  
WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC.  
Respondents.

Docket No. UT-063038

PETITION FOR  
ADMINISTRATIVE  
REVIEW OF BROADWING  
COMMUNICATIONS, LLC

**PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW OF  
BROADWING COMMUNICATIONS, LLC**

Greg Rogers  
Gregg Stumberger  
Level 3 Communications, LLC  
1025 Eldorado Boulevard  
Broomfield, CO 80021

Tamar E. Finn  
Frank G. Lamancusa  
Harry N. Malone  
Bingham McCutchen LLP  
2020 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006

Counsel for Respondent Broadwing  
Communications, LLC

Dated: October 24, 2007

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	2
III. BROADWING’S CONTENTIONS CONCERNING THE INITIAL ORDER’S FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW .....	3
IV. THE INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT AMENDMENT BETWEEN BROADWING AND QWEST ESTABLISHED THE COMPENSATION REGIME FOR ALL ISP-BOUND TRAFFIC AND DOES NOT INCORPORATE ANY LOCAL OR GEOGRAPHIC-BASED RESTRICTIONS .....	6
A. The Broadwing/Qwest Interconnection Agreement Amendment .....	7
B. The Initial Order’s conclusions regarding compensation to Broadwing for ISP-Bound traffic are in error .....	9
V. THE GROWTH CAP FOR COMPENSATION OF ISP-BOUND TRAFFIC UNDER THE PARTIES’ CONTRACT EXPIRED ON DECEMBER 31, 2003 ..	11
VI. THE COMMISSION CANNOT RETROACTIVELY ALTER THE COMPENSATION REGIME FOR ISP-BOUND TRAFFIC ESTABLISHED IN QWEST AND BROADWING’S VOLUNTARILY NEGOTIATED AND APPROVED INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT AMENDMENT .....	13
VII. THE COMMISSION CANNOT CREATE A NEW COMPENSATION SCHEME AND THEN DENY BROADWING’S CLAIMS BASED ON ITS ALLEGED FAILURE TO PROVIDED SUFFICIENT INFORMATION UNDER THE NEW COMPENSATION SCHEME.....	18
VIII. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Federal Cases

<i>Atkins v. Praxair Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1477653 (C.A.9 (Wash.)) (2006) .....	14
<i>Miguel-Miguel v. Gonzales</i> , 2007 WL 2429377 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Montgomery Ward &amp; Co. v. F.T.C.</i> , 691 F.2d 1322 (9th Cir. 1982).....	15, 18
<i>Retail, Wholesale and Department Store Union v. NLRB</i> , 466 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1972) .....	15, 16
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Verizon Ca., Inc. v. Peevey</i> , 462 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2006).....	7

### State Cases

<i>Corbay v. Stevenson</i> , 98 Wash.2d 410, 415 (1982).....	14
<i>Syrovoy v. Alpine Res., Inc.</i> , 122 Wash.2d 544, (1993) .....	14

### Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 252 .....	7
-----------------------	---

### Administrative Decisions

<i>In the Matter of the Request for Approval of the Negotiated Agreement Under the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Focal Communications Corporation of Washington and Qwest Corporation, f/k/a US West Communications, Inc.</i> , Order Approving Negotiated Third Amended Agreement Revising Intercarrier Compensation and Reciprocal Compensation Arrangements, Dkt. No. UT-990313 (July 26, 2002).....	6, 7
<i>In the Matter of the Petition for Arbitration of an Interconnection Agreement Between Level 3 Communications, LLC and CenturyTel of Washington, Inc.</i> , Seventh Supplemental Order: Affirming Arbitrator's Report and Decision, Dkt. No. UT-023043 (Feb. 28, 2003).....	17
<i>In the Matter of the Petition for Arbitration of Interconnection Agreement Between Level 3 Communications, LLC and Qwest Corp.</i> , Fourth Supplemental Order, Dkt. No. UT-023042 (Feb. 5, 2003).....	17
<i>Level 3 Communications LLC v. Qwest Corporation</i> , Dkt. UT-053039, Order 05 (Feb.10, 2006).....	3
Broadwing Communications, LLC Petition for Administrative Review	ii

*Pac-West v. Qwest Corporation*, Dkt. No. UT-053036, Order 05 (Feb. 10, 2006)..... 3

*Qwest Corp. v. Level 3 Communications, et al.*, Dkt. No. UT-063038, Order 05, Initial Order; *IMO MCIMetro Access Transmission Services, LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services and Qwest Corp. for Approval of Negotiated Agreement Under the Telecommunications Act of 1996*, Dkt. No. UT-063055, Order 02, Initial Order (Oct. 5, 2007)..... passim

**BEFORE THE WASHINGTON  
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

QWEST CORPORATION,  
Complainant

v.

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC; PAC-WEST  
TELECOM, INC.; NORTHWEST TELEPHONE  
INC.; TCG-SEATTLE; ELECTRIC LIGHTWAVE,  
INC.; ADVANCED TELECOM GROUP, INC.  
D/B/A ESCHELON TELECOM, INC.; FOCAL  
COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION; GLOBAL  
CROSSING LOCAL SERVICES INC; AND , MCI  
WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC.  
Respondents.

Docket No. UT-063038
